
THE DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS
SURROUNDING TEMERLOH MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL

AREA

NUR EMYRAA BINTI MOHD YUSOP

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum. Alhamdulillah, gratitude to Allah because permit me to complete

this final year project thesis. I would like to express my special thanks to Prof Madya

Mohd Tahir bin Abas, my supervisor, who gave me the golden opportunity to this

wonderful project on the topic "The distribution of heavy metal concentrations

surrounding temerloh municipal solid waste landfill area". He helped me a lot and I

came to know so many new things.

Secondly I would also like to thank to lab assistant, En Fauzi who helped me to

handle instrument in laboratory and not forgotten to my friends especially Nur Izatul

Nabila binti Mohd Ali Hanafiah who helped me a lot in finishing this project within

the limited time. The most important, appreciation to my mother Normah Rashid

who pray the best for me. I am really thankful to them.

This project makes me in love to do research and open my mind to contribute

benefits to community.

Nul' Emyraa binti Mohd Yusop

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Significance of study

CHAPTER 2 LJTERATURE REVIEW

Page
III

IV

VI

VII

VIll

IX

X

1
2
4
4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
2.3.4
2.3.5
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2

Landfill
Municipal solid waste
Heavy metals
Chromium (Cr)
Zinc (Zn)
Lead
Iron
Effects of heavy metals
Soil
Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
Pollution indices
Enrichment factor
Contamination factor

5
6
9
9
10
10
11
11
12
13
15
15
17

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Material
3.2 Sampling site
3.3 Control sample
3.4 Sample collection
3.5 Sample preparation

iv

18
18
18
19
19
19



3.6
3.7

Standard solution preparation
Analysis of heavy metals concentration

20
22

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calibration curve
4.2 Repeatability and reproducibility perfonnance
4.3 Parameter
4.4 Concentration of control sample
4.5 Concentration of heavy metal in soil sample
4.6 Contamination factor
4.7 Enrichment factor

CHAPTERS
Conclusion and recommendation

Cited References
Curriculum vitae
Appendix A
Appendix B

v

24
25
25
26
27
31
33

36

39
44
46
50



ABSTRACT

THE DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS
SURROUNDING TEMERLOH MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL

AREA

Solid wastes landfill is the source of pollution to the surrounding area by distribution

of pollutant through wind. The wastes can be toxic when it contains heavy metal.

The aim of this study are to investigate the presence of chromium (Cr), iron (Fe),

lead (Pb) and zinc (2n) near the Ulu Tualang landfill, to assess their concentration

and to determine the contamination of heavy metals studied with contamination

factors and their enrichment with enrichment factors. Soil sample were taken at dept

10 cm at different distance from the landfill; 0.5 km, 1 km, 2 km, 3 km and 4 km

from the landfill. The samples were air dried for 1 week, sieved, grinded, and digest

with mixture of HCI and HN03 with ratio 1:3 in microwave digester. Then the

samples were analysed using FAAS to determine their heavy metal concentrations.

Three replicates of each sample were used to obtain the average value. The

concentration of heavy metals studied were 40.15 mg/kg for Cr, 3585.77 mg/kg for

Fe, 33.83 mg/kg for Pb and 567.8 mg/kg for 2n. From the concentration, their

contamination in soil were evaluated with contamination factor. The high

contamination for Cr was at 2 km distance from landfill where it was classes as

considerable contamination, for Fe at distance 2 km and 3 km (considerable

contamination), Pb at distance 3 Km (very high contamination) and 2n at 0.5 Km, 1

Km and 3 Km ( very high contamination). Chromium showed a minimal enrichment

. factor at 0.5 km, Pb showed a moderate enrichment factor at 3 km where as 2n

showed a moderate enrichment at 0.5 km, 1 km and 3 km at the sampling site.

ix


	NUR EMYRAA BINTI MOHD YUSOP
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Significance of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Landfill
	2.2 Municipal solid waste
	2.3 Heavy metals
	2.3.1 Chromium (Cr)
	2.3.2 Zinc (Zn)
	2.3.3 Lead
	2.3.4 Iron
	2.3.5 Effects of heavy metals

	2.4 Soil
	2.5 Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
	2.6 Pollution indices
	2.6.1 Enrichment factor
	2.6.2 Contamination factor


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Sampling site
	3.3 Control sample
	3.5 Sample collection
	3.5 Sample preparation
	3.6 Standard solution preparation
	3.7 Analysis of heavy metals concentration

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Calibration curve
	4.2 Repeatability and Reproducibility Performance
	4.3 Parameter of FAAS
	4.4 Concentration of control sample
	4.5 Concentration of heavy metal in soil sample
	4.6 Contamination Factor
	4.7 Enrichment factor

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE
	Appendix



