THE DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS SURROUNDING TEMERLOH MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL AREA

NUR EMYRAA BINTI MOHD YUSOP

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum. Alhamdulillah, gratitude to Allah because permit me to complete this final year project thesis. I would like to express my special thanks to Prof Madya Mohd Tahir bin Abas, my supervisor, who gave me the golden opportunity to this wonderful project on the topic "The distribution of heavy metal concentrations surrounding temerloh municipal solid waste landfill area". He helped me a lot and I came to know so many new things.

Secondly I would also like to thank to lab assistant, En Fauzi who helped me to handle instrument in laboratory and not forgotten to my friends especially Nur Izatul Nabila binti Mohd Ali Hanafiah who helped me a lot in finishing this project within the limited time. The most important, appreciation to my mother Normah Rashid who pray the best for me. I am really thankful to them.

This project makes me in love to do research and open my mind to contribute benefits to community.

Nur Emyraa binti Mohd Yusop

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		Page iii iv vi vii viii ix x
CHA 1.1	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION Background	1
1.2	Problem statement	
1.3	Objectives	2 4
1.4	Significance of study	4
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Landfill	5
2.2	Municipal solid waste	6
2.3	Heavy metals	9
2.3.1	Chromium (Cr)	9
2.3.2	Zinc (Zn)	10
2.3.3	Lead	10
2.3.4	Iron	11
2.3.5	Effects of heavy metals	11
2.4	Soil	12
2.5	Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy Pollution indices	13
2.6	Enrichment factor	15
2.6.2	Contamination factor	15
2.0.2	Containmation factor	17
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	18
3.1	Material	18
3.2	Sampling site	18
3.3	Control sample	19
3.4	Sample collection	19
3.5	Sample preparation	19

3.6	Standard solution preparation	20
3.7	Analysis of heavy metals concentration	22
CHAI	PTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Calibration curve	24
4.2	Repeatability and reproducibility performance	25
4.3	Parameter	25
4.4	Concentration of control sample	26
4.5	Concentration of heavy metal in soil sample	27
4.6	Contamination factor	31
4.7	Enrichment factor	33
CHAF	PTER 5	
Conclusion and recommendation		
Cited References		39
Curriculum vitae		44
Appendix A		46
Appendix B		50

ABSTRACT

THE DISTRIBUTION OF HEAVY METAL CONCENTRATIONS SURROUNDING TEMERLOH MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL AREA

Solid wastes landfill is the source of pollution to the surrounding area by distribution of pollutant through wind. The wastes can be toxic when it contains heavy metal. The aim of this study are to investigate the presence of chromium (Cr), iron (Fe), lead (Pb) and zinc (Zn) near the Ulu Tualang landfill, to assess their concentration and to determine the contamination of heavy metals studied with contamination factors and their enrichment with enrichment factors. Soil sample were taken at dept 10 cm at different distance from the landfill; 0.5 km, 1 km, 2 km, 3 km and 4 km from the landfill. The samples were air dried for 1 week, sieved, grinded, and digest with mixture of HCl and HNO₃ with ratio 1:3 in microwave digester. Then the samples were analysed using FAAS to determine their heavy metal concentrations. Three replicates of each sample were used to obtain the average value. The concentration of heavy metals studied were 40.15 mg/kg for Cr, 3585.77 mg/kg for Fe, 33.83 mg/kg for Pb and 567.8 mg/kg for Zn. From the concentration, their contamination in soil were evaluated with contamination factor. The high contamination for Cr was at 2 km distance from landfill where it was classes as considerable contamination, for Fe at distance 2 km and 3 km (considerable contamination), Pb at distance 3 Km (very high contamination) and Zn at 0.5 Km, 1 Km and 3 Km (very high contamination). Chromium showed a minimal enrichment factor at 0.5 km, Pb showed a moderate enrichment factor at 3 km where as Zn showed a moderate enrichment at 0.5 km, 1 km and 3 km at the sampling site.